1. Name of conveying party(ies):

| | Individual(s)

3. Nature of conveyance | X: Assignment

Other

| | Security Agreement

Execution Date August 26, 1999

A rademark Application No.(s)

document should be mailed:

Name Janis M. Manning, Esquire Internal Address GTE Service Corporation

Street Address. 600 Hidden Ridge Drive

MailCode HQE03G12

Application number(s) or registration number(s).

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning

| | General Partnership

To the Honorable

GTF Covernment Systems Corporation

[X] Corporation-State - Delaware

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [ ] No



101207660

| | Association

[ ] Merger

[ ] Change of Name

Additional numbers attac

ZIP: 75038

| | Limited Partnership

-24-1999	VER SHEET
IIDJA HANG AANG AARIA AARA CINN AARI KANG	
	NLY

NLY		

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

I the attached original documents or copy thereof	
	_

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Name: GTE CyberTrust Solutions Incorporated
Internal Address.
Street Address: 77 A Street
City: Needham State: MA ZIP 02194
[ ] Individual(s) Citizenship [ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership [ X] Corporation-State
If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes     No
B frademark registration No.(s)
2.139,469 2.201.764 2.186,469
shed? [ ] Yes [X ] No
6. Fotal number of applications and registrations involved3
7. Fotal fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90.00
] Enclosed
X  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
8 Deposit account number: 07-2351
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

## 11/22/1999 DHGUYEN 00000260 072351 2139469

01 Fd:481 02 FC: 492 Statement antonigha Che

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document

Janis M. Mannig, Esquire Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet. 1

Do not detach this portion

Man documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 50 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000c. Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C., 20503

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK is dated as of August 26 1999 between GTE Government Systems Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and GTE CyberTrust Solutions Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the registrations therefor identified in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, the trademark registrations therefor identified in Schedule A, together with the right to file the trademarks in foreign countries (subject, however, to applicable trademark laws in such foreign countries), and the right to recover damages for any past and future acts of infringement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, the aforesaid trademark registrations identified in Schedule A, together with the right to file the trademarks in foreign countries (subject, however, to applicable trademark laws in such foreign countries), and the right to recover damages for any past and future acts of infringement.

GTE GOVERNMENT SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Name: Ronald B. Spring

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: August 26, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001991 FRAME: 0933

## SCHEDULE A

- 1. United States Registration No. 2,139,469 for CYBERTRUST in Class 9.
- 2. United States Registration No. 2,201,764 for CYBERTRUST in Class 42.
- 3. Japanese Registration No. 4,215,305 for CYBERTRUST in Class 42.
- 4. United States Registration No. 2,186,469 for PARTNER FORUM in Class 42.

T:\ASSIGN\tmcyber.doc

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001991 FRAME: 0934